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FACTUAL SUMMARY

A lawyer is retained by a corporate client to provide an opinion regarding the impact of proposed legislation, and to draft statutory amendments which better suit the interests of the client.  The lawyer knows that the client intends to distribute copies of the lawyer's opinion and amendments to all members of the General Assembly in an effort to influence their final decision.

QUESTION PRESENTED

1.  Must the lawyer register as a legislative agent?

DISCUSSION

"Lobby"  means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed.  KRS 6.611(26)(a).


KRS 6.611(26)(b) lists certain activities which are not lobbying.  The list includes providing professional services in drafting bills or resolutions, preparing arguments on bills or resolutions, or in advising clients and rendering opinions as to the construction and the effect of proposed or pending legislation , and therefore registration is not 
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required to provide these services, if the services are not otherwise connected with lobbying.  KRS 6.611(26)(b)(5).


In this instance the lawyer is not required to register as a legislative agent since the services provided are within the exception to the definition of lobbying, and are not otherwise connected with lobbying by the lawyer.  The lawyer is not communicating directly with members of the General Assembly if the client subsequently uses the work product as a lobbying tool by providing copies to members of the General Assembly without additional involvement by the lawyer.

QUESTION PRESENTED

2.  If the lawyer is compensated by the client to travel to Frankfort to meet individually with members of the General Assembly who have questions regarding the opinion and amendments must the lawyer register as a legislative agent?

DISCUSSION

Based on these facts, the lawyer would be required to register as a legislative agent because the lawyer has gone beyond the limited legislative exception for the provision of professional services in drafting bills.  The lawyer is being compensated for advocating certain legislation by direct communication with members of the General Assembly.


Of course, as discussed in OLEC 93-48, if the lawyer's direct involvement is limited to appearances before public meetings of legislative committees, subcommittees, or task forces, or public hearings or meetings of public agencies, registration as an agent is not required.  KRS 6.611(22)(b)(1).

OPINION

A lawyer is not required to register as a legislative agent if the lawyer provides professional services in drafting bills or resolutions, or in advising clients as to the effects of proposed legislation if the services are not otherwise connected with lobbying by the lawyer.  However, a lawyer must register if compensated for traveling to Frankfort  for private meetings with members of the General Assembly regarding the legislation.

